S E L F - C L I N C H I N G
S T U D S  A N D
P I N S
SELF-CLINCHING STUDS AND PINS
FH (flush-head) Studs are installed by placing them in punched
or drilled holes in the sheets and squeezing into place with any standard
press. The squeezing action embeds the head of the stud into the sheet.
The metal displaced by the head flows smoothly and evenly around the

Length Code “L” ±.015 Hole Max. Min.
Thread Thread (Length code in 16ths of an inch) Sheet Size in Hole H S Dist.
Size Type Code Thick- Sheet in ±.015 Max. Hole C/L
.250 .312 .375 .500 .625 .750 .875 1.00 1.25 1.50 ness +.003 Attach. to Edge-.000 Parts
.112-40 FH4 440 4 5 6 8 10 12NS 14NS 16NS NA NA .040-.095 .111 .135 .176 .085 .219(#4-40)
.138-32 FH4 632 4 5 6 8 10 12 14 16 20 24NS .040-.095 .137 .160 .206 .090 .250(#6-32)
.164-32 FH4 832 4 5 6 8 10 12 14 16 20 24NS .040-.095 .163 .185 .237 .090 .281(#8-32)
.190-32 FH4 032 NA 5NS 6 8 10 12 14 16 20 24 .040-.095 .189 .210 .256 .100 .281(#10-32)
U
N
I
F
I
E
D
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
NS Not Stocked, available on special order. NA Not Available.
S
L
H
Look for the PEM
“Dimple” Trademark
unthreaded length
Length Code “L” ±0.4
Hole Max. Min.Thread Thread
(Length Code in millimeters)
Sheet Size in Hole H S Dist.Size x Type Code Thick- Sheet in ±0.4 Max. Hole C/LPitch ness +0.08 Attach. to Edgeparts
M3 x 0.5 FH4 M3 6NS 8 10 12 15 18 20NS 25NS NA NA 1 - 2.4 3 3.6 4.6 2.1 5.6
M4 x 0.7 FH4 M4 6NS 8 10 12 15 18 20 25 30NS 35NS 1 - 2.4 4 4.6 5.9 2.4 7.2
M5 x 0.8 FH4 M5 NA 8NS 10 12 15 18 20 25 30NS 35NS 1 - 2.4 5 5.6 6.5 2.7 7.2
M
E
T
R
I
C
• Permanent installation into stainless
steel sheets as thin as .040” / 1 mm.
• For use in sheet hardness of 92 or less
on the Rockwell “B” scale.
FH-10
Length Code “L” ± .015 Min.Pin Pin (Length Code in 16ths of an inch) Min. Hole Size D H S DistanceDiameter Type Diameter Sheet in Sheet ±.006 ±.015 Max. Hole C/LP ±.002 Code .375 .500 .625 .750 1.00 Thickness +.003  -.000 (1) to Edge
.125 TPS 125 6 8 10 12 NA .040 .144 .090 .205 .090 .250
.187 TPS 187 6 8 10 12 16 .040 .205 .132 .270 .090 .280
.250 TPS 250 NA 8 10 12 16 .040 .272 .177 .335 .090 .310
U
N
I
F
I
E
D
All dimensions are in inches.
Length Code “L” ± 0.4
Min.Pin Pin
(Length Code in millimeters)
Min. Hole Size D H S DistanceDiameter Type Diameter Sheet in Sheet ±0.15 ±0.4 Max. Hole C/LP ±0.05 Code Thickness +0.08 (1) to Edge
3 TPS 3mm 8 10 12 16 NA 1 3.5 2.05 5.2 2.29 6.4
4 TPS 4mm 8 10 12 16 NA 1 4.5 2.82 6.12 2.29 7.1
5 TPS 5mm NA 10 12 16 20 1 5.5 3.53 7.19 2.29 7.6
6 TPS 6mm NA NA 12 16 20 1 6.5 4.24 8.13 2.29 7.9
M
E

H S T
Max. Min.
Code Type Code Sheet In Sheet
±.01 Max. Max.
Hole In Dist.
Thickness +.005 Attached Hole C/L
-.000 Parts To Edge
.190-32 HFE 032 8NS 12 16 20 24NS 28NS 32NS .040 .190 .357 .102 .048 .280 .360(#10-32)
.250-20 HFE 0420 8NS 12 16 20 24NS 28NS 32NS .040 .250 .462 .118 .060 .340 .470(1/4-20)
.313-18 HFE 0518 8NS 12 16 20 24 28NS 32NS .060 .312 .586 .133 .083 .402 .560(5/16-18)
M
E
T
R
I
C
U
N
I
F
I
E
D
All dimensions are in inches.
Thread strength:  120 ksi
.500 .750 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00
All dimensions are in millimeters.
Thread strength:  900 MPa
NS Not Stocked, available on special order.
Look for the PEM
“Dimple” Trademark
FH-12
External, Zinc Per Zinc Per
ANSI Heat- 300 2024-T4 CDA 400 ASTM B 633 Passivated ASTM B 633
B1.1, 2A Treated Series Aluminum #510 Series No SC1 (5µm), and/or SC1 (5µm), 50 or less 55 or less 70 or less 80 or less 85 or less 92 or less
ANSI/ASME Carbon Stainless (Plain Phosphor Stainless Finish Type III, Tested Per Type II,
Type B1.13M, 6g Steel Steel Finish) Bronze (2) Steel (3) (4) Colorless ASTM A380 Yellow
FH • • • • • •
FHS • • • •
FHA • • • •
FH4 • • • •
FHL • • • •
FHLS • • • •
TFH • • • • •
TFHS • • • •
HFH • • • • • •
HFHB • • • •
HFHS • • • •
TPS • • •
HFE • • • • •
Part Number Codes for Finishes X ZI None ZC
All dimensions are in inches.
INSTALLATION
For Types FH, FHS, FHA, FHL, FHLS, TFH, TFHS, HFH, HFHB, HFHS and HFE studs
PEM brand self-clinching studs are installed by placing them in punched or drilled holes in the sheet material and squeezing them into place with any standard press.
All that is required is a flat or recessed punch and a plain anvil having a hole to clear the thread diameter so that force is applied between the top of the stud head and
underside of the sheet material. The squeezing action forces the ribs of the stud into the sheet, displacing sheet material, causing it to fill the annular groove under the
head of the stud.
The following information provides specifics with regard to stud installation.
Thread Anvil Dimensions
Code A C
256 .110-.114 .087-.090
440 .136-.140 .113-.116
632 .162-.166 .139-.142
832 .188-.192 .165-.168
024 & 032 .216-.220 .191-.194
0420 .295-.300 .250-.253
0518 .334-.338 .3125-.3155
0616 – .375-.378
U
N
I
F
I
E
D
Thread Anvil Dimensions
Code A + 0.1 C + 0.08
M2.5 3.1 2.53
M3 3.6 3.03
M3.5 4.1 3.53
M4 4.6 4.03
M5 5.6 5.03
M6 6.6 6.03
M8 8.6 8.03
M10 – 10.03
M
E
T
R
I
C
All dimensions are in millimeters.
(1) Special order with additional charge.
(2) Material properties – yield strength: 50,000 psi (345 MPa), tensile strength: 63,000 psi (434 MPa).
(3) Part numbers for aluminum studs have no plating suffix.
(4) “X” suffix studs may have pitch diameters and major diameters below 2A “Basic”, per ANSI B1.1, Section 7, and B1.13M, Section 8 to allow for minimum of 0.0002” of plating.
* For plated studs, Class 2A/6g, the maximum major and pitch diameter, after plating, may equal basic sizes and be gauged to Class 3A/4h. Per ANSI B1.1, Section 8, Table 3A and
ANSI B1.13M, Section 8, paragraph 8.2.
MATERIAL & FINISH SPECIFICATIONS
Threads* Fastener Materials Standard Finishes Optional Sheet Hardness Maximum on the Rockwell “B” Scale:Finish(1)
FH-13
PUNCH
PUNCH
ANVIL
C
H
+.015” / +0.4 mm
+.025” / +0.6 mm
.020” / 0.51 mm
.021” / 0.53 mm
L + .125” /
3.18 mm
STUD
Type TFH/TFHS (Non-Flush) Studs